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SHRI JESUDASU SEELAM: Sir, I would like to point out that I have been a
Member of the Standing Committee on Energy and have also been associated with
the Railways. But my point to the Minister is what the coordination mechanism 1is.
The views of the Planning Ministry and the Ministry of Programme Implementation
are not taken very seriously. There are different reasons for different projects.
There are some general reasons. But it has to be project-wise. In the matter of
Railways, you have seen, there are so many projects which are being taken for
initiation and the token money is also provided. Is there any monitoring mechanism
for coordination and corrective actions? How frequently does this coordination
mechanism meet and at what level? You said, "At the PMO level." But I would
like to know from the hon. Minister what concrete role this Ministry plays in

reducing the time and cost overruns.

SHRI SRIKANT JENA: Sir, if you look at the figures, which 1 have supplied,
from 1991 onwards the cost overrun was 61 per cent. But because of the
intervention of the monitoring system it has come down to 16 per cent. So, it is not
that the monitoring is not taking place. Monitoring is certainly taking place. But the
situation is still alarming in many sectors, mostly in the Railways and the atomic

energy. These are the arcas where the delays are really causing concemn.
OBC students in II'Ts, IIMs and Central Universities

*505. DR. BHALCHANDRA MUNGEKAR: Will the Minister of HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the total percentage of OBC students currently enrolled in IITs, ITMs

and Central Universities;

(b) the percentage of OBC students among new entrants in these

institutions in the year 2009-10 and 2010-11; and

(¢)  the steps taken by the Ministry to fill up all OBC seats in these elite

institutions?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI KAPIL
SIBAL): (a) to (¢) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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Statement

(a) The total percentage of OBC students currently enrolled in IITs, IIMs
and Central Universities i1s 18.98%, 24.3% and 14.2% respectively.

(b) The percentage of OBC students among new entrants in IITs, IIMs and
Central Universities in years 2009-10 and 2010-11 is as follows:-

Instltute 2009-10 2010-11
ITMs 14.52% 23.05%
IITs 20.38% 23.61%
Central Universities 13.52% 19.09%

(¢)  The Central Educational Institutions (Reservation in Admissions) Act,
2006 (CEI Act) was enacted pursuant to 93rd Constitutional Amendment through
insertion of Article 15 (5) in the Constitution. The Article 15(5) was challenged in
the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Ashoka Kumar Thakur v/s Union of India case. The
Supreme Court upheld that Article 15(5) was not against the basic spirit of
Constitution. However, it delayed the implementation of the CEI Act by one year
and hence effective implementation of the Act started in the year 2008 only. The
time period of three years provided for in the CEI Act, could not be adhered to
because of the delay of one year. The Central Government had also issued
instructions to relax the cut-off marks by 10% for OBCs in order to ensure that
due justice is done to OBCs and they are not denied admissions on this account.
However, this was again questioned in the Supreme Court. The implementation of
27% OBC reservations in some universities, e.g. Jawaharlal Nehru University (JNU)
and University of Delhi (DU) was delayed on account of this case viz., P. V.
Indiresan /s Union of India. The judgment in P. V. Indiresan case, which was in
favour of Union of India, paved the way to effectively implement the Act in these
universities and prevent diversion of OBC seats to general category seats. These
two judgments were delivered in favour of Union of India due to efforts and
initiatives taken by the Government. In addition, the Government has allocated
additional funds to the tune of Rs. 2166.89 crores to the Central Universities and
Rs. 4227.46 crores to the Centrally Funded Technical institutions for 54% capacity
expansion in each of the central institutions to provide OBC reservations without

reducing general category seats. The Central Government also issues advisories to
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all Central Universities and Centrally Funded Technical Institutions from time to
time to implement the OBC reservation policy in admissions. In addition, the
Government has also decided to amend the CEI Act to enhance the period of
implementation of 27% reservations for OBC in central institutions, from three years
to six years. The Act could not be implemented in some institutions located in
North Eastern states due to certain exemptions provided of the Act. The
Amendment would also ensure that even in the central institutions located in north
castern states and those located in areas covered under sixth Schedule of the
Constitution, OBC reservations are provided to the extent possible, without
exceeding the limit of 50% reservations fixed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the

Indira Sawhney case.

DR. BHALCHANDRA MUNGEKAR: Hon. Chairman, Sir, I was personally
deeply involved in the landmark legislation, giving justice to the OBC students and,
thereby, opening the doors of the Central Universities and institutions. I also
appreciate the steps and measures taken by the HRD Ministry to implement the
provisions of this particular Act. But the reply, which is given here, shows that the
performance of the Central Universities, as compared to IIMs and IITs, is totally
unsatisfactory. In fact, that performance should have been better. I would like to
know from the hon. Minister whether the Ministry of HRD has examined the
causes, why, -- if II'Ts and IIMs can implement reservation, not 27 per cent, but a
satisfactory level -- the Central Universities have not been able to implement the

reservation policy.

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: Mr. Chairman, Sir, I just want to, through you, inform
the distinguished Member that if you really look at the situation of Central
Universities in 2009-10 and the percentage of OBC students who were new

entrants... (fnterruptions)...
oft soter ued: wR, A e A A oA digdl g (. R
sft wmofe: 4 Saw T w F

off 99191 Uledh: |y, U2 dgd gHIde AEdl 2, gulde H suel &I HIEe bRl
qEdl g BAR  UI...(SHEEH)...

st Wl ua A | oy Sere 91 o oIS | (@),

SHRI JESUDASE SEELAM: Sir, how can he do it in the middle of the answer?

... (Interruptions)...
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ol FoIET UBH: IR, WX AT U8 8 b USRS #1 fhde d E sfchd
Ul 8 |...(CTaET). .

st gyl e e 9 SRYLL (@) Y 9. " 98 udid 36l ddd
& |...(CuaEm)...

sft TSET Uled: WY, SR UE ATdYUd "Il A gldr df § udr Ag) wedr
... (...

st g BTAT: AT I WEd & SUHT BT OAEAT E | (EET)...

oft goI9T Uled: 91 WEd HI FHlSl ddY AR IE § L (FEETE).. g G\l AEd
W Y@ sHSHY H OIUHE BT AT § | ().

SHRI D. RAJA: Sir, in fact, I have given a Zero Hour notice on this issue.

... (Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right. So, take this as a Zero Hour matter.
... (Interraptions)... 34 Sard Y= Al | @EEm)..

oft goler ued: WX, U ST bl digdy gH did $l Hiel G| (@erm)...
sft gumEfs: MU R B . (SEE).

sft goter uresd: ¥R, A A gwlew BY vE1 § f6 uw uwm faww uRfRerfy
& | (cuae)...

st gumfe: If9Y, 3R MU Bl Wee [OM & o NU..(@aurH).. Please don't

come into the well. ... (Inierrupiions)...
oft goter Ued: Y2 dgd GHN HHAT 2 | (R, .
off el Rier o), # Ul ol O S/AE QAT ARl § | (SaE)..
SHRI D. RAJA: Sir, I want to make a small submission. ...{Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Okay. All right. Mr. Raja, please sit down.

...(Interruptions)... Please sit down, Mr. Raja. ...(Interruptions)...

sft sfter Rrsrer: & smusl sewfd @ SOrE QAT wTECn €| AR R
... (SHIE)...

SHRI D. RAJA: Sir, T just want to make a small submission. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI KAPIL. SIBAIL.: Just one second. Let me finish this one.

...(Interruptions)... et me respond. T am now responding. ...(Interruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Listen to him. He is responding to him. ...(Interruptions)...
Mr. Raja, please.

SHRI KAPIIL, SIBAL: Let me respond. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI D. RAJA: Sir, this 1s a serlous issue.

MR. CHAIRMAN: But this is not complete discussion. ...{Interruptions)...

off aoter ured: g ol e WEd H il 2 | (EaEm)...

off ot fraer: § Ywic &v Vel §|..(geam)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Why don't you listen to the Minister? ...(Interruptions)...
d MBI TG T Y8 & oY WA o g ARy | ().

oft gorer uress: oI g9 QU Bl diagE 4™, SUBT FUHE 8H dlT Wb
T B | ().

sft wwmofa: oMy e @ ga Y | (@rEET).
ol it Rysgor: & YWis X @1 § L. (CEEm)..

st gorer uesd: ARl &) fbdae A fdwr ()., ddl AEd sfHedy
BI....(ETEH)...

sft ot fasger: S wd & |.(aem)..

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please listen to the answer. 307 <aid W\@Eﬁlﬂ) Please

listen to the answer. ...(Interruptions)...

2 gotEr used: IESRE] &1 fhdie H 21 "l Wed sFeedy &l JAUHA  8H
W TRl BN | (HEET)...

2t ®fUer e SrE oS4 ST .. (cHeET)...
sft wmafcr su Saie gAY L @EE)..

st R o= TECR: de WNEN . (SAGE).
MR. CHAIRMAN: Please listen to the answer.

ot it e S o <9 7 ().
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offt wurafr 4 o9l o4 & v we gy 2l &Y Sdid dfl YA Al | (He)...
oft goter urew: foom uRferfaal o & (@mEEm)...
SHRI KAPIL. SIBAL: But let me, at least, respond. ...(Interrupiions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: You can't do this. ... (Interruptions)... You can't do this here.
... (Interruptions)... No, no, 34 J&i Hd gy | (FEEIF)... Y& el QY |..(@Eer)... Hd)
Sl oae © v E |(au)..

ol B fsder d S T BT |..(EARM)..
st WUfE &MU "8 BT AS] AT b | (CIEE).
st g o= TEAE: U8 "R STUHEEAS

MR. CHAIRMAN: I am sorry. No, no. The House is adjourned for fifteen

minutes.

The House then adjourned at forty-two

minutes past eleven of the clock

The House re-assembled at fifty-seven

minutes past eleven of the clock,
MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

MR. CHAIRMAN: We were on Question No. 505. The Minister was replying.
Please go ahead, Mr. Minister.

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: Sir, I would like to clarify to the distinguished Member of
the House that 1 have ... (Interruptions)...

off ooiET USd: WX, AR dgd TR Al ¥ | (SUEEE)..

st wufer s S8 SRy, ©8Y YRV L.(RMEEF).. UE STT I B I§ 87
L(@EEFE).. 3T HA S ®1 9 A gee | @au)... Question Hour is over.

The House is adjoumed for two minutes. We would resume at 12 O' clock.

The House then adjourned at fifty-eight

minutes past eleven of the clock

The House reassembled at twelve of the clock,

MR. VICE-CHAIRMAN (PROF. P.J. KURIEN) in the Chair.



